## ORDINANCE NO. 921

## ORDINANCE AMENDING DIVISION IV OF THE ADMINISTRATION CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois that,

The ADMINISTRATION CODE of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by deleting the prior Code Division IV (paragraphs 1-1-19 (A) and (B)) and replacing it with Code Division IV (paragraphs 1-1-19 (A) and (B)) as follows:

## 1-1-19 <u>PENALTY</u>.

- (A) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary within this Code, any person convicted of a violation of any Section of this Code shall be fined not less than **Fifty Dollars** (\$50.00) nor more than **Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars** (\$750.00) for any **one** (1) **offense.** (**Ord. No.** 921; 6 /13 /05).
- (B) Any minor or person designated a juvenile by this State convicted of a violation of any Section of this Code shall be fined not less than Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) nor more than Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$750.00) for any one (1) offense, but may not be confined except by provisions of the Juvenile Court Act of the State of Illinois. (Ord. No. 921; 6/1305).

Passed by a majority vote of the members of the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois on this 13TH day of JUNE , 2005.

KEITH HANCOCK, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Attest:

PAM BURDZILAUSKAS, City Clerk

| STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS   |
|--|
| MONTGOMERY COUNTY )  |
| CERTIFICATION  |
| I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.  |
| I further certify that on _JUNE 13, 2005 the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No921 which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.   |
| The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 921, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on JUNE 15, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk. |
| Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this 15th day of JUNE, 2005.   |
| Pam Burdzilauskas<br>CITY CLERK  |

a man a